PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1 1

51	y١	les	ne	eτ	v	er	SI	or	יו	V	١.	I	

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
		N	lame	Execution Date				
Mr. Thorkild Hansen				04/27/2005				
Mr. Michael L. Oristag	glio			04/27/2005				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Seknion, Inc.							
Street Address:	2000 Commo	onwealt	h Avenue					
Internal Address:	Suite 1008							
City:	Brighton							
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS							
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 02135							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type			Number]	126			
Application Number: 11779			971		- 2662211			
Fax Number:	(713)65	1 5046			00 00\$			
					dO			
, Phone:	Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: (713) 651-5151							
Email: dtsmith@fulbright.com								
Correspondent Name: Darren T. Smith								
Address Line 1: 1301 McKinney Street								
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Address Line 2: Suite 5100 Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77010-3095							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			HO-P02945US2					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Darren T. Smith					
Total Attachments: 4 source=Seknion_HO-P03956US2_Assignment#page1.tif								
PATENT								

501109190

source=Seknion_HO-P03956US2_Assignment#page2.tif source=Seknion_HO-P03956US2_Assignment#page3.tif source=Seknion_HO-P03956US2_Recordation#page1.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Thorkild Hansen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at 2000 Commonwealth Ave., Apt. 1008, Brighton, MA 01135 and Michael L. Oristaglio, residing at 8 Stonewall Ridge road, Newton, CT 06470 (herein called "Assignors"), are the inventors and owners of a certain new and useful invention(s) (herein "Invention") and improvement(s) entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURITY IN A WIRELESS NETWORK; and

WHEREAS, Seknion, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 8 Stonewall Ridge road, Newton, CT 06470 (herein called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring and Assignors are desirous of assigning to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Invention, improvement and any patent and patent application thereon in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURITY IN A WIRELESS NETWORK;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) cash in hand paid to them and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby SELL, ASSIGN and CONVEY unto Assignee all our right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Said Invention and improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURITY IN A WIRELESS NETWORK;

2. United States of America patent application on said Invention filed on 02/25/05, under Serial No. 11/067,441, as well as an application claiming the benefit under 35 USC 119(e) filed on 03/05/04 under Serial No. 60/550,355 and an application claiming the benefit under 35 USC 119(e) filed on 03/05/04 under Serial No. 60/550,411 and an application claiming the benefit under 35 USC 119(e) filed on 04/12/04 under Serial No. 60/561,433;

3. All applications for patent or like protection on said Invention that have now been or may in the future be made by Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or any other country or place anywhere in the world;

1

25526975.1

4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Invention to Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;

5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law or statutes;

All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said 6. Invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;

The right to Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection 7. for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and

All international rights or priority associated with said Invention, applications, patents 8. and like protection.

9. Assignors covenant that Assignors, their heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors will, at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

10. The U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to issue U.S. Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

11. EXECUTED on the date indicated below opposite our signatures.

DATE: 27 APR US

Thorkild Hansen

DATE:

Michael L. Oristaglio

25526975.1

THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF Middleny This instrument was acknowledged by Thorkild Hansen, on the <u>27</u> day of <u>april</u>, 2005.



PILAR R. POGGIO Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission expires on August 26, 2005

Notary Public in and for

The State of Commentation

P02945US1

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF Fairfield

This instrument was acknowledged by Michael L. Oristaglio, on the 27^{4} day of _______, 2005.

§ §

§

Notary Public in and for The State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2005 Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
 Name of conveying party(ies): Thorkild Hansen Michael L. Oristaglio 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address:					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): 04/27/2005 X Assignment Merger Change of Name	2000 Commonwealth Avenue Suite 1008					
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Brighton					
Government Interest Assignment	State: Massachusetts					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 02135 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?					
4. Application or patent number(s): 1 A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/779,971 Additional numbers attached?	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) Yes XNo					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
Name: Darren T. Smith Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: HO-P02945US2 Street Address: Fulbright Tower	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00					
Street Address: Fulbright Tower 1301 McKinney Suite 5100	Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: Houston	8. Payment Information					
State: TX Zip: <u>77010-3095</u>						
Phone Number: (713) 651-8361						
Fax Number: (713) 651-5246	Deposit Account Number					
Email Address: <u>dtsmith@fulbright.com</u>	Authorized User Name					
9. Signature: /Darren T. Smith/ Signature	March 4, 2010					
Darren T. Smith – 64,261 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:					

70797101.1

RECORDED: 03/04/2010